2024-2025 Budget
General Fund Summary

Finance & Insurance/Risk Mgmt

2020 2021 2022 2023 2023 2024 2025
IRl R ors ACTUAL | ACTUAL | ACTUAL | BUDGET | ACT-EST | BUDGET | BUDGET
FINANCE
100 Personnel & Benefits 146,279 | 154,307 | 161,019 | 173412 | 154236 | 187,413 | 192,247
200 Professional Svcs 37,106 | 36,684 | 37,529 | 45255 46,009 43,783 43,898
300 Commodities & Other Exp 10,042 | 10956 | 12,012| 9595| 9,380 9,380 9,474
500 Insurance 1,134 887 777 3030| 5300 5,000 5,050
600  Misc Exp 3319 3897 | 3664| 4040 4,000 4,040 4,080
51500 | Total| 197,879 | 206,731 | 215,000 | 235,333 | 218,924 | 249,616 | 254,749
INSURANCE RISK MGMT
500  Insurance 116,260 | 97,278 | 105,745 | 113147 | 111472 | 118593 | 122,151
51540 | Total| 116,260 | 97,278 | 105,745 | 113,147 | 111,472 | 118,593 | 122,151
GRAND TOTAL| 314,139 [ 304,009 | 320,745 | 348,480 | 330,396 | 368,209 | 376,900
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2024-2025 Budget
General Fund

Transfers

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

2020 2021 2022 2023 2023 2024 2025
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL | ACTUAL | ACTUAL | BUDGET | ACT-EST | BUDGET BUDGET

100-59220-901 |TRANS TO FD 260 SICK/SEVERENCE 42,000 75,000 18,888 55,000 55,000 - 50,000
100-59220-903 | TRANS TO FD 271 SIR - 50,000 - - - - -
100-59220-913 | TRANS IN/OUT-OTHER FUNDS 8,500 - 181,965 - 30,166 - -
100-59220-914 | TRANS TO FD 210 FIRE EQUIP REV - 260,000 - - - - -
100-59220-916 [TRANS TO FD 205 27TH PAYROLL 15,000 30,000 - 15,000 - - -
100-59220-955 [TRANS TO FD 248 PARK & REC - - - 197,795 197,795 261,271 290,432
100-59220-917 [TRANS TO FD 250 FORESTRY 6,000 7,917 7,500 - - 10,000 10,000
100-59220-918 [TRANS TO FD 230 RECYLING 427,890 450,307 406,853 476,580 476,580 478,887 482,724
100-59220-919 [TRANS TO FD 900 ECONOMIC DEV - - 117,343 32,500 32,500 32,500 76,500
100-59220-925 [TRANS TO FD 215 DPW EQUIP REV 85,000 170,000 - 85,000 170,000 - -
100-59220-926 [TRANS TO FD 216 PD VEHICLE REV 95,000 - 21,730 38,270 38,270 - -
100-59220-927 [TRANS TO FD 217 BLDING REPAIR 31,651 15,000 25,000 15,000 30,000 - 15,000
100-59220-928 [TRANS TO FD 280 STREET REPAIR 182,782 192,218 - 8,035 158,035 - -
100-59220-939 |TRANS TO FD 214 ELECTIONS 37,534 25,000 33,426 25,000 25,000 50,000 25,000
100-59220-994 [TRANS TO FD 235 RIDE SHARE - - - - - - -
100-59220-998 | TRANS TO FD 220 LIBRARY 470,000 470,000 485,000 470,000 470,000 627,558 646,846
100-59230-990 |TRANS TO FD 300 DEBT SERVICE 970,287 942,883 | 1,043,530 | 1,257,105 | 1,257,105 | 1,313,705 1,267,724
100-59240-901 |TRANS TO FD 249 FIRE DEPART 177,516 182,529 182,529 | 1,258,615 | 1,258,615 | 1,402,506 1,312,760
100-59240-902 | TRANS TO FD 249 FIRE-ST PYMTS 38,199 21,308 17,035 - - - -
100-59240-945 [TRANS TO FD 452 BIRGE FOUNTAIN 2,500 - 500 500 500 500 500
100-59240-960 [TRANS TO FD 450 CIP 95,000 - 46,491 - - - -

Total Transfers 2,684,859 | 2,892,162 | 2,587,789 | 3,934,400 | 4,199,566 | 4,176,927 4,177,485

Prefunding Funds 215, 216, 280 with excess 2023 fund balance.

0



2024-2025 Budget
Economic Development - Fund 900
Revenues & Expenses

REVENUES

900-48100-56
900-49262-56
900-49263-56
900-49265-56
900-49266-56
900-49267-56
900-49268-56
900-49269-56
900-49270-56
900-49290-56

900-56500-111
900-56500-115
900-56500-151
900-56500-158
900-56500-210
900-56500-211
900-56500-212
900-56500-215
900-56500-219
900-56500-222
900-56500-223
900-56500-224
900-56500-225
900-56500-310
900-56500-311
900-56500-320
900-56500-321
900-56500-325
900-56500-330
900-56500-341
900-56500-371
900-56500-649
900-56500-650

INTEREST INCOME

TRANSFER-TID #4-ADMINISTRATION
TRANSFER-TID #6-ADMINISTRATION
TRANSFER TID #4 AFFORD HOUSING
TRANSFER TID #11-ADMIN
TRANSFER TID #12-ADMIN
TRANSFER TID #13-ADMIN
TRANSFER TID #14-ADMIN
TRANSFER TID #10-ADMIN

GENERAL FUND TRANSFER

EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE APPLIED

WAGES/PART-TIME/PERMANENT
FRINGE BENEFITS
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
CONSULTANT FEES

LEGAL SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

AUDIT FEES

COUNTY/REGIONAL ECON DEV
MARKETING
SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENAN
TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATIO
OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES
POSTAGE

DUES

SUBSCRIPTIONS & BOOKS

PUBLIC EDUCATION

TRAVEL EXPENSE

MISC EXPENSE

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
TRANSFER-TO FUND 910
TRANSFER-GENERAL FUND

900-56500-651 TRANSFER

FUND 200

Fund Balance

75,000
25,000

55,343

75,000
25,000

(1,496)

117,343

1,904
15

57,427

50,000
10,000

19,000

10,854
1,800
4,500
2,210

438
75
500

200

300

72,860

| DU

50,000
25,000
25,000
25,000
22,500
32,500

102,235
47,853
42,039

3,535
12,625
2,525
11,000
2,525
3,591
1,991
606
202
1,000
51
3,737
300

(0.00)

50,000
25,000
25,000
25,000
25,000
76,500
14,404

104,536
48,930
42,985

3,570
12,751
2,550
11,110
2,550
3,803
2,164
612
204
1,010
51
3,774
303

2,641
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2024-2025 Budget Project Plan per yr/20 yr - . %
TID District #10 Admin Costs: 62,500 3,125
Revenues & Expenses

REVENUES

‘ : 2020

‘ DESCRIPTION | ACTUAL
TAXES
410-41110-57 [PROPERTY TAX INCREMENT - 2 “ 4,503 4,503 245,421 245 421
Total Taxes - - - 4,503 4,503 245,421 245,421
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
410-43660-57 |EXEMPT COMPUTER AID-FR STATE - - - = " c =
Total Intergovernmental Rev - - & & ; : i
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
410-48100-57 [INTEREST INCOME 2 - 5 : 3 2 i
Total Misc Revenues - - - 4 L : :
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
410-49120-57 |BOND PROCEEDS 2 : - = . 3 -

I 2021

|
A | 10
ACTUAL E ACTUAL | BUDGE
I

f

410-49150-57 | GRANT REVENUE - - - - - - 359,174
410-49300-57 [FUND BALANCE APPLIED - - - 10,280 (4,353) (115,644) (97,583)
Total Other Financing Sources - - - 10,280 (4,353) (115,644) 261,591

EXPENSES

410-57660-214 | FINANCIAL/BONDING SERVICES ; : i : : ; 7

410-57660-219[OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - 17,660 139 - - - -
410-57660-240[TID FEES-STATE OF WISCONSIN - 1,000 150 150 150 150 150
410-57660-295 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS - - - - - 82,000 471,368

410-57660-610| PRINCIPAL ON DEBT - - = - & - -
410-57660-620|INTEREST ON DEBT = C - = - - -
410-57660-650| TRANSFER OUT-OTHER FUNDS - - - - - 22,500 25,000
410-57665-650| TRANSFER OUT-WATER UTILITY - - - 14,633 - 25,127 10,494
410-57660-810|CAPITAL OUTLAY
i lotal TID # 1 D

R
[l

FUND BALANCE

s0-34300 Net Change-Increase/(Decrease - (18,660) (289) 4353 115644 213227




2024-2025 Budget Project Plan per yr/20 yr - - .
TID District #11 Admin Costs: 70,000 3,500
Revenues & Expenses

REVENUES

| 2021

AL | ACTUAL | ACTUAL |

TAXES
411-41110-57 |PROPERTY TAX INCREMENT - - - 26,784 26,784 66,273 66,273

Total Taxes < : -| 26,784 | 26,784 66,273 66,273 |
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
411-43355.57 |GENERAL FUND TRANSFER % : s - = = =
411-43660-57 |EXEMPT COMPUTER AID-FR STATE - - . . ) : =
Total Intergovernmental Rev 2 z : . B Z .
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
411-48100-57 |INTEREST INCOME e > = = : s -
Total Misc Revenues : g z z 5 : 7
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
411-49120-57 |BOND PROCEEDS = = - - - -
411-49300-57 |FUND BALANCE APPLIED - - - (7,001)[ (15,134) (16,496) (30,629)

1
Total Other Financing Sources 2 z - (7,000)] (15,134) (16,496) (30,629)
EXPENSES

411-57660-212|LEGAL - £ Z
411-57660-219|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (9,710) 139 - 1,500 - -
411-57660-240| TID FEES-STATE OF WISCONSIN (1,000) 150 150 150 150 150
411-57660-295| CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS = - - - = . =
411-57660-519|INSURANCE - - - - = = =
411-57660-610| PRINCIPAL ON DEBT - - - - = = -

411-57660-620|INTEREST ON DEBT - - - . = - -
411-57660-650| TRANSFER OUT-OTHER FUNDS - 2 . 5,000 10,000 25.000 25 000
411-57665-650| TRANSFER OUT-WATER UTILITY - - - 14,633 - 24,627 10,494
411-57660-810|CAPITAL OUTLAY - - - - & = =

— [owmmo#i | (0710)[ (i0,790)] 288

41134300 Net Change-Increase/(Decrease’

: 0’710 RS



2024-2025 Budget
TID District #12
Revenues & Expenses

REVENUE

TAXES

412-41110-57

S

PROPERTY TAX INCREMENT

Project Plan
Admin Costs:

25,000

per yr/20 yr

2,500

12,842

148,210

148,210

Total Taxes

12,842

148,210

148,210

412-43660-57

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES

EXEMPT COMPUTER AID-FR STATE

Total Intergovernmental Rev

412-48100-57

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

INTEREST INCOME

8,668

Total Misc Revenues

8,668

412-49120-57
412-49300-57

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

BOND PROCEEDS
FUND BALANCE APPLIED

205,000

108,894

31,895

(106,460)

(106,860)

Total Other Financing Sources

EXPENSES

412-57660-214
412-57660-219
412-57660-240
412-57660-295
412-57660-610
412-57660-620
412-57660-650

412-57660-810

DESCRIPTION

OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
TID FEES-STATE OF WISCONSIN
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS
PRINCIPAL ON DEBT

INTEREST ON DEBT

TRANSFER OUT-OTHER FUNDS
CAPITAL OUTLAY

FINANCIAL/BONDING SERVICES

205,000

108,894

31,895

ACTUAL l BUDGET | ACT-EST

(106,460)

(106,860)

FUND BAL

412-34300

ANCE

Net Change-Increase/(Decrease)

(31,895)

106,460

.

106,860



2024-2025 Budget Project Plan per yr/20 yr . . .
TID District #13 Admin Costs: 57,500 2,500
Revenues & Expenses

REVENUES

ACTUAL | ACTU. \i_ | ACTUAL

TAXES
413-41110-57 [PROPERTY TAX INCREMENT - - = 5,694 5,694 90,739 90,739
Total Taxes - - - 5,694 5,694 90,739 90,739
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
413-43660-57 |EXEMPT COMPUTER AID-FR STATE - - - % o B N
Total Intergovernmental Rev - - & - 5 2 i
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
413-48100-57 |INTEREST INCOME - - - - - a &
Total Misc Revenues - - - < < 5 .
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
413-49120-57 |[BOND PROCEEDS - = = = = = .

413-49300-57 [FUND BALANCE APPLIED - - -| 109,419 (5,544) (10,626) (10,626)
Total Other Financing Sources - - -| 109,419 (5,544) (10,626) (10,626)
EXPENSES

413-57660-219|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 9,710 9,710 139 - - - -
413-57660-240 | TID FEES-STATE OF WISCONSIN 1,000 1,000 150 150 150 150 150
413-57660-295[ CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS - - - - - - -
413-57660-610| PRINCIPAL ON DEBT - - - - - - -
413-57660-620 | INTEREST ON DEBT - - - - - - -
413-57660-650 | TRANSFER OUT-OTHER FUNDS - - - 35,000 - - -
TRANSFER OUT-WATER UTILITY - - - 79,963 - 79,963
CAPITAL OUTLAY - - -
hnw I - 10,710 } Aoial . 28

413-57665-650

413-57660-810

l»ll) -,\| ANCE

413-34300 Net Change Increase/(Decrease) (10,710) (10 710) (289) 5,544 10,626 10,626



2024-2025 Budget
TID District #14
Revenues & Expenses

Project Plan
Admin Costs:

per yr/20 yr - - -

57,500 2,500

REVENUES
[ I

TAXES
414-41110-57

DESCRIPTION

PROPERTY TAX INCREMENT

AAD2.
023

|

61,563

}l)‘ll)‘l

61,563

364,424

364,424

Total Taxes

61,563

61,563

364,424

364,424

414-43660-57

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES

EXEMPT COMPUTER AID-FR STATE

Total Intergovernmental Rev

414-48100-57

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

INTEREST INCOME

Total Misc Revenues

414-49120-57
414-49300-57

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

BOND PROCEEDS
FUND BALANCE APPLIED

78,746

(16,948)

(69,672)

(164,511)

Total Other Financing Sources

EXPENSES

414-57660-219
414-57660-240
414-57660-295
414-57660-610
414-57660-620
414-57660-650
414-57665-650

414-57666-650

414-57660-810

FUND BAL/

[
DESCRIPTION |

OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
TID FEES-STATE OF WISCONSIN
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS
PRINCIPAL ON DEBT
INTEREST ON DEBT
TRANSFER OUT-OTHER FUNDS
TRANSFER OUT-WATER UTILITY
TRANSFER OUT-SEWER UTILITY

CAPITAL OUTLAY
|Total TID#14

\ll

2020

ACTUAL | ACTUAL

9,710
1,000

L e

78,746

2022
ACTUAL |

(lﬁ /ll

(16,948)

| 2023 | 2023
BUDGET | AC] j

(m Mu) : sty E

(69,672)

(164,511)

25,000
55,013
119,750

414-34300

Net Change Increase/(Decrease)

(10,710)

(10,710) (289)

69,672

234,183

40
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300-41110-00
300-48100-00
300-49120-00
300-49240-00
300-49250-00
300-49290-00
300-49300-00

300-58000-500
300-58000-668
300-58000-671
300-58000-672
300-58000-673
300-58000-675
300-58000-677
300-58000-678
300-58000-681
300-58000-682
300-58000-683
300-58000-684
300-58000-685
300-58000-686
300-58000-689
300-58000-690
300-58000-900
300-58000-911

FUND BAL

300-34300

REVENUES

1otal ey

LOCAL PROPERTY TAXES

INTEREST INCOME
BOND PROCEEDS
TIF TRANSFER-DEBT SERVICE
BAB REBATE REVENUE
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND
FUND BALANCE APPLIED

[=) €
H1UE

DEBT INTEREST EXPENSE

2010-TAXABLE-BAB-TID #4
2010 GO BAB-2.110M-870K GF-P&l

2010 GO BAB-2.110M-290K TID 6

2010 GO BAB-2.110M-950K TID #4

2010 GO REF 5M-4.105M TID #4
2012 GO 5.475M-GF P & |

2014 GO 4.28M-2.645M GF

2017 GO 1ST CIT .1435K AMBUL
2017 GO PREMIER .1435K AMBUL
2018A GO CORP BOND-6.54M-P&l
2019 GO NOTES 1.15 & 2.25M

2020 GO CORP 5.195M-1.45M GF
2022 GO CORP PURP BD 5.13M GF
2022 GO BOND 205K TID 12

2022 GO NOTE 10YR 304.5K
BOND ISSUE EXPENSES
TRANSFERS IN/OUT OTHER FDS
[Total Debt Servic

ANCE
Net Change-Increase/(Decrease)

929,607 |

987,307
2,167,925
6,329
40,680

314,028
505,185
130,208
992,390
731,300
357,850
191,740

30,875

30,853
151,738
675,594

942,883

2,090,936
(121)

ACTUAL
310,543
2,060,000

270,000
145,000
29,398
29,382
65,000
87,675
80,000

250,681

275,000
150,000
30,103
30,071
147,675

160,000

" 1,257.105 |

16,586

461,016

280,000
150,000

120,000
87,675
170,000

5,000

1,257,105 |

16,586

30,166
(3,651)

461,016

280,000
150,000

120,000
87,675
170,000
5,000
24,365
2,150

1,313,705 [

16,600

354,705

290,000
155,000

110,000
64,050
170,000
125,000
10,000
51,550

1,267,724

16,200

327,518

295,000
285,000

57,750
175,000
80,000
10,000
53,656




2024-2025 Budget - - -
Capital Projects-Utility Shared Revenue Fund-450
Revenues & Expenses

450-43365-57  (GENERAL FUND TRANSFER 95,000 - 46,491 - - -
450-43510-57  |FEDERAL/STATE GRANT - 69,358 859,366 - 34,793 26,677
450-43536-57 |ARPA FUNDS - 22,371 16,767 - - -
450-43540-57  |CONSTRUCTION REIMBURSEMENT 25,500 - - - - =
450-43541-57  [MISC INCOME, INSUR PROCEEDS - 14,661 91,667 - 1,000 -
Total 120,500 106,390 | 1,014,291 - 35,793 26,677
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
450-48100-57  |INTEREST INCOME 1,188 377 19,664 200 65,000 40,000
450-48500-57 |DONATIONS 50,000 10,000 3,700 - -| 2,250,000
450-48550-57  [DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION - - - - - -
Total Misc Revenues 51,188 10,377 23,364 200 65,000 | 2,290,000
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
450-49120-57  |BOND PROCEEDS 513,867 - | 3,045,800 - - 5,979,011
450-49122-57  |PREMIUM ON DEBT 2,100 - 110,931 - - -
450-49290-57 | TRANSFER IN-OTHER FUNDS - - - - - 805,000
450-49300-57  |FUND BALANCE APPLIED - - - 245,800 171,022 (259,125)
Total Other Financing 515,967 - | 3,156,731 245,800 171,022 | 6,524,886

EXPENSES

IT CAPITAL OUTLAY
450-52000-887 |IT SOFTWARE REPLACEMENT - - - - - -
450-52000-888 |IT HARDWARE REPLACEMENT - - - 10,000 10,000 186,500
Total: - - - 10,000 10,000 186,500
DPW CAPITAL OUTLAY
450-54000-805 |DPW FACILITY STUDY 2020 8,982 998 - - - -
450-54000-828 |STREET LIGHT REPLACEMENT 5,810 5,810 91,251 82,000 5,000 -
450-54000-836 |CLAY ST. RECONSTRUCTION 177,450 48,915 41,198 - 1,694 -
450-54000-861 |ANN-FREMONT ST/RECONSTRUCTIO| - - 2,694 - 36,972 568,250
450-54000-862 |FREMONT ST/RECONSTRUCTION - - 1,795 - 28,917 667,845
450-54000-863 |PUTNAM ST/RECONSTRUCTION - - 1,321 - 13,701 -
450-54000-864 |FOREST ST/RECONSTRUCTION - - 2,632 - 10,411 195,700
450-54000-866 |WALWORTH AVE/RECONSTRUCTION - - - - - 296,000
450-54000-868 [JEFFERSON ST/RECONSTRUCTION - - -
450-54000-880  |3110-06-00/70/71 MIL-NEWCOMB 65,379 6,330 269 - -
450-54000-899 | YODER LANE RECONSTRUCTION - 9,228 247,549 - 2,906 -
450-54000-900 |E MAIN ST RECONSTRUCTION - 32,819 974,839 - 10,333 -
450-54000-901 | TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENT - 42,020 - -
450-54000-904 [BIENNIAL STREET RECONSTRUCTIO - - - 90,000 - -
Total: 257,621 146,120 | 1,363,449 172,000 109,933 1,727,795
PD ADMIN CAPITAL OUTLAY
450-55000-810 [POLICE MISC EQUIPMENT - 4,975 - 14,000 23,793 -
450-55000-818 |POLICE EVIDENCE GARAGE - - - - - -
450-55000-866 |PORTABLE RADIOS-RADICOM - - - - - 617,268
Total: - 4,975 - 14,000 23,793 617,268
PD DISPATCH CAPITAL OUTLAY
450-55300-887 |COMM CTR-911 SYSTEM 292,567 - - - - -
Total: 292,567 - - - - -
MISC DEPT CAPITAL OUTLAY
450-57500-650 |TRANSFER OUT-OTHER FUNDS - - 859,366 - - -
450-57500-670 [BOND ISSUE EXPENSES 5,470 - 89,921 - -
450-57500-690 |ELECTION MACHINES - - - - 25,306
450-57500-806  |ADA COMPLIANCE - - -
450-57500-870 |EMERGENCY MGMT CAPITAL EQUIP - 22,892 20,066 - - -
Total: 5,470 22,892 969,353 - 25,306 25,000
FACILITIES CAPITAL OUTLAY
450-58000-812  |PARKING LOT IMPVTS - - - - - -
450-58000-813 |OLD MILL DAM REPAIR - - - - - 130,000
450-58000-830  |LIBRARY BUILDING IMPVTS - - - - 6,055,000
450-58000-899 [ROOF REPAIRS CITY BUILDINGS - - - - - -
Total: - - - - 6,185,000
PARKS CAPITAL OUTLAY




2024-2025 Budget
Capital Projects-Utility Shared Revenue Fund-450
Revenues & Expenses

BIKE PATHS-TOTAL-2016

319)|

450-58100-808 - - - - -

450-58100-828 |AMPHITHEATER-DESIGN/CONSTRUC| 249,111 8,584 - - - -

450-58100-829 |FEASIBILITY-DREDGING-LAKES 42,069 78,399 [ 1,370,799 50,000 100,000 100,000
Total: 291,180 86,664 | 1,370,799 50,000 100,000 100,000

PARKS CAPITAL OUTLAY

450-58200-800 |COUNCIL ROOM TECH UPDATES = 17,396 8,290 5 2,783 £
Total: - 17,39 8,290 5 2,783 2

IV



